predictions were obtained in scenario one, where all the data was used for training the model. For

28

this case, the average difference was 19.3, the average end difference of 23.3, and the average

RMSE of 24.

7. Sensitivity analysis
As can be seen in section 6, the accuracy of the ASPARiCool tool can be improved. For this, a

sensitivity analysis of the parameters used in Machine Learning was developed in order to

determine the parameter with the most influence in the prediction of the cooling rate. There are

four parameters that control the operation of the MLP. The first is the learning rate with a current

value of 0.1, the second is the momentum with a value of 0.2, the third is the training times of

2000, and finally the number of hidden layers with 3. Each of these values was altered four times.

For learning rate, momentum, and training times a change of ±10% and ±20% of its current value

was done. While for hidden layers (layers of nodes between the input and output layers) an integer

is required, a change of ±1 unit and ±2 units was used. The values are shown in Table 8.

Table 8:Parameters value for sensitivity analysis

Parameter -20% value -10% value Current value +10% value +20% value

Learning Rate 0.08 0.09 0.1 0.11 0.12

Momentum 0.16 0.18 0.2 0.22 0.24

Training times 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

Hidden Layers 1 2 3 4 5

To carry out the sensitivity analysis, the data of the PA16 family were used as training data and

the two previously selected projects were maintained as validation data. Also, the factor taken

into account to determine the sensitivity for each parameter was the RSME. Table 9 shows the

results of the RMSE for each variation of the four parameters. The lowest RMSE values are

circled. For the learning rate, momentum, and training times a decrease of 20% in the value,

results in the best performance for both validation projects. However, for the Hidden layers, the

increase to 5 layers gave the best result for project one, but the worst result in project two. Taking